ler. The disagreement with the measured velocities is largest for the flow conditions with one or both phase-
superficial velocities smaller than 0.3 m/s. Fig. 3a shows that the experimental points with the prediction errors
smaller than 30% are located mainly in the region defined by dP

dx > 100 Pa=m and 0.2 < ew < 0.8.
Since the same mathematical model is used, we expected model accuracies to be similar to those obtained

when the pressure drop and water hold-up are calculated. In order to understand the reasons for the higher
prediction errors when the superficial velocities are calculated, we investigate the sensitivity of the calculated
variables to a small change in the values of the input variables. In order to simplify the sensitivity estimation,
we focus on the dependence of the calculated water flow-rate on the input values of the water hold-up and
vice-versa. The data plotted in Fig. 4 are obtained by the two-fluid-model calculation in which the flow-rate
of the oil phase is kept constant while the flow-rate of the water phase is varying (the pressure drop and water
hold-up are then calculated). Fig. 4a and b show the values of ew depending on the water flow-rate and vice-

1 100 10000
dP/dx

0

0.2

0.4

0.6

0.8

1

ε w

ST
ST&MI
Dow & w
Do/w&Dw/o
Dw/o
Do/w
error larger than 30 %
error smaller than 30 %

ST

Do/w & w

ST&MI Do/w &
Dw/o

Dw/o

Do/w

INCLINATION :  0
o

0.01 0.1 1
Uosmod

0.01

0.1

1

U
os

ex
p

ST
ST&MI
Do/w & w

AVER. ERROR = 45%

INCLINATION :  0
o

FLOW PAT. ERROR = 32%
MAX. ERROR = 195%

-30 %

+30 %

0.01 0.1 1
Uwsmod

0.01

0.1

1

U
w

s ex
p

ST
ST&MI
Do/w & w

AVER. ERROR = 43%

INCLINATION :  0
o

FLOW PAT. ERROR = 32%
MAX. ERROR = 293%

-30 %

+30 %

0.01 0.1 1
Uosmod

0.01

0.1

1

U
os

ex
p

Do/w & Dw/o
Do/w
Dw/o

AVER. ERROR = 15%

INCLINATION :  0
o

FLOW PAT. ERROR = 7%
MAX. ERROR = 122%

-30 %

+30 %

0.01 0.1 1
Uwsmod

0.01

0.1

1

U
w

s e
xp

Do/w & Dw/o
o/w
w/o

AVER. ERROR = 15%

INCLINATION :  0
o

FLOW PAT. ERROR = 7%
MAX. ERROR = 96%

-30 %

+30 %

a

b c

d e

Fig. 3. (a) The flow map predicted by the Trallero model; (b) the oil superficial velocities predicted by the two-fluid model; (c) the water
superficial velocities predicted by the two-fluid model; (d) the oil superficial velocities predicted by the homogeneous model; (e) the water
superficial velocities predicted by the homogeneous model.

M. Hadžiabdić, R.V.A. Oliemans / International Journal of Multiphase Flow 33 (2007) 1365–1394 1373